Republic of the Philippines

Bepartment of Education
REGION V
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF SORSOGON

DIVISION MEMORANDUM August 12, 2022
No. l&&} , S. 2022

2022 OPLAN BALIK ESKWELA

TO: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
SGOD and CID Chiefs
PSDS/EPS
Elementary and Secondary School Heads
Functional Area Heads
Teaching and Non-Teaching Personnel
All others concerned

1. Pursuant to D.M. No. 063, s. 2022, the 2022 Oplan Balik Eskwela shall run from
August 15 to 26, 2022, with the theme Kapit Bisig Para sa Mas Ligtas na Balik-Aral,

2. The OBE is part of the Department’s efforts to ensure that learners from public and
private schools are properly enrolled. It aims to address problems, queries, and other
concerns commonly encountered by the public at the start of the school year.

3. To properly address the concerns and matters in relation to the Balik Eskwela 2022,
the division OBE-Public Assistance Command Center (OBE-PACC) is hereto constituted
and activated with the following composition, to wit:

NAME DESIGNATION CONTACT NO. EMAIL ADDRESS
Jose L. Doncillo, CESO V SDS, Chairperson 09088721432 jose.doncillo@deped.gov.ph
Bernie C. Despabiladero ASDS, Co-Chair 09214456975 bernie.despabiladero@deped.gov.ph
Gina Q. Tarog CID Chief, Vice-Chair 09214371213 gina.tarog002@deped.gov.ph
John Rey J. Perez IT Officer, Member 09176888621 john.perez002@deped.gov.ph
Jomar E. Enguerra AO V, Member 09171421482 jomar.enguerra@deped.gov.ph
Noel B. Evan Legal Officer, Member 09399225603 noel.evan@deped.gov.ph

4. In addition to the contact numbers above, queries, information or complaints may be
sent to sorsogon@deped.gov.ph.

5. Public elementary and secondary schools are also enjoined to activate the school
OBE-PACC.

6. The respective OBE-PACC shall exercise the functions and render the services
provider for in D.M. No. 063, s. 2022.
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7. Issues and matters brought before the school OBE-PACC that can be resolved in the
school level must be disposed of already.

8. Expenses relative to this Memorandum are chargeable against Division/school MOOE
subject to usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

9. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

JOSE L. DONCILLO, CESO V
Schools Division Superintendent_,
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